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Generation 1 
 

1. Thomas Hunt King: born 14 Apr 1943 in Roseville, Placer, California, USA. 

 

Generation 2 
 

2. Robert Elvin King: born 9 Apr 1920 in Clinton, Oklahoma, USA; married abt 1941; died 19 Feb 1993 in 

Joilet, Illinois, USA. 

 

3. Kathryn Konsonlas: born 20 Jan 1922 in Placer, California; died abt 2022 in California, USA. 

 

Generation 3 
 

4. Robert William King: born 1 May 1886 in Bell County, Texas, USA; married 30 Mar 1911 in Caddo, 

Oklahoma, USA; died 21 Jun 1942 in Ashland, Jackson, Oregon, USA. 

 

5. Bertha Maude Phillips: born 18 Jun 1888 in Miami, Kansas, USA; died 22 Sep 1980 in Clinton, Custer, 

Oklahoma, USA. 

 

6. Thomas John "Tom" Konsonlas: born 14 Mar 1884 in Kume, Greece; married 10 May 1917 in Roseville, 

Placer, California, USA; died 15 Feb 1946 in Placer County, California, USA. 

 

7. Chrisula Amy Garber: born 26 Apr 1897 in Los Angeles County, California, USA; died 26 Jul 1988 in 

Sacramento, California, USA. 

 

Generation 4 
 

8. Archibald "Archie" Yell King: born 22 Feb 1860 in Belton, Bell, Texas, USA; married Sep 1878; died 9 

Jul 1931 in Bell County, Texas, USA. 

 

9. Sarah Matilda "Sally" Hasley: born 18 Jan 1859 in Clark, Clay, Arkansas, USA; died 1894 in Bell, 

Texas, USA. 

 

10. William M. Phillips: born 12 Mar 1858 in Ohio, USA; married 12 Mar 1885 in Miami, Linn, Kansas, 

United States; died 22 Mar 1933 in Sickles Township, Caddo, Oklahoma, USA. 

 

11. Evelina Keech: born 9 Jun 1868 in Marysville Township, Miami County, Kansas, USA; died 20 Jul 1928 

in Willow, Caddo, Oklahoma, USA. 

 

14. William Perry Garber: born 30 Mar 1870 in Bethel, Clark, Ohio, USA; married 9 Oct 1892 in Pomona, 

California, USA; died abt 1900 in Texas, USA. 
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15. Amy Antoinette "Annie" Eshelman: born 17 Mar 1875 in Peoria, Illinois, USA; died 6 May 1954 in 

Oakland, Alameda, California, USA. 

 

Generation 5 
 

16. Joseph Robert King: born 9 Jan 1823 in Pendleton, Anderson, South Carolina, USA; married 19 Mar 

1854 in Arkadelphia, Clark, Arkansas, USA; died 19 Sep 1916 in Bell County, Texas, USA. 

 

17. Sarah Jane Hasley: born 5 Aug 1835 in Arkadelphia, Clark, Arkansas, USA; died 26 Apr 1916 in Osage, 

Crawford, Kansas, USA. 

 

18. John Hasley: born 14 Nov 1831 in Clark County, Arkansas, USA; died 1879 in Pike County, Arkansas, 

USA. 

 

19. Anis M. Davis: born 1839 in Gilreaths District, Wilkes, North Carolina, USA; died 1879 in Clark County, 

Arkansas, USA. 

 

20. Jacob Phillips: born abt 1826 in Ohio, USA; married 4 Jun 1850 in Williams, Ohio, USA; died in Butler, 

St Clair, Missouri, USA. 

 

21. Ellen  R. "Nellie" Maugherman: born abt 1832 in Ohio, USA; died in Missouri, USA. 

 

22. Samuel H. Keech: born Jun 1846 in Warren, Ohio, USA; married 9 Oct 1867; died bef 1920 in Kansas, 

USA. 

 

23. Mary Jane Graves: born 3 Jun 1850 in Chautauqua County, New York, USA; died 24 Feb 1880 in 

Miami County, Kansas, USA. 

 

28. Solomon G. Garber: born 15 Mar 1848 in Rockingham County, Virginia, USA; married 1869; died 8 

Apr 1914 in Rockingham County, Virginia, USA. 

 

29. Mary Elizabeth McCall: born 13 Jul 1850 in Rockingham County, Virginia, USA; died 23 Feb 1918 in 

Bridgewater, Rockingham, Virginia, USA. 

 

30. Matthew Mays Eshelman: born 1 Sep 1844 in Mifflin County, Pennsylvania, USA; married 24 Oct 1865 

in Macoupin, Illinois, USA; died 21 May 1921 in Glendale, Los Angeles, California, USA. 

 

31. Elizabeth "Lizzie" Best: born Jun 1843 in Northampton, Pennsylvania, USA; died 26 Nov 1912 in Los 

Angeles County, California, USA. 

 

Generation 6 
 

34. Drewry Hasley: born 1806 in Dickson, Tennessee, USA; married 4 Sep 1828 in Arkadelphia, Clark, 

Arkansas, USA; died 1860 in Bell County, Texas, USA. 
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35. Mary Ann Wingfield: born 1810 in Warren, Kentucky, USA; died 1860 in Belton, Bell, Texas, USA. 

 

36. Samuel Hasley: born abt 1811 in Tennessee, USA; married 24 Jul 1829 in Clark, Arkansas, USA; died 

abt 1863 in Arkansas, USA. 

 

37. Sarah J. Wingfield: born 11 Oct 1811 in Warren, Kentucky, USA; died bef 1870 in Arkansas, USA. 

 

38. William Dunbar Davis: born abt 1806 in North Carolina, USA; married 10 May 1828 in Brunswick, 

North Carolina, USA; died bef 1880 in Arkansas, USA. 

 

39. Mary May Morse: born abt 1815 in North Carolina, USA; died in Arkansas, USA. 

 

44. Milton Keech: born abt 1810 in Smithfield, Providence, Rhode Island, USA; married 26 Dec 1841 in 

Warren, Ohio, USA; died 1872 in Ohio, USA. 

 

45. Rachel Burnet: born 1820 in Pennsylvania, USA; died abt 1848 in Ohio, USA. 

 

46. William Henry Graves: born 29 Apr 1821 in Penfield, Monroe, New York, USA; married 14 Aug 1842 

in Villanova, Chautauqua, New York, USA; died 22 Nov 1887 in Hillsdale, Miami, Kansas, USA. 

 

47. Rebecca Jane Chamberlin: born 15 Jan 1821 in Herkimer County, New York, USA; died 23 Apr 1887 in 

Spring Hill, Johnson, Kansas, USA. 

 

56. Joel Garber: born 18 Oct 1803 in Pennsylvania, USA; married 20 Mar 1827 in Rockingham, Virginia, 

USA; died 9 Jun 1874 in Dry River, Rockingham, Virginia. 

 

57. Mary Katharine Click: born 29 Aug 1803 in Shenandoah County, Virginia, USA; died 20 Dec 1885 in 

Rockingham County, Virginia, USA. 

 

58. William Perry McCall: born Mar 1827 in Rockingham, Virginia, USA; died 26 Jun 1906 in 

Rockingham, Virginia, USA. 

 

59. Mary Catherine Hughes: born 18 Mar 1825 in Virginia, USA; died 29 Jan 1894 in Sangerville, Virginia, 

USA. 

 

60. Andrew Longenecker Eshelman: born 23 Dec 1819 in Clarion County, Pennsylvania, USA; died 18 Apr 

1872 in Lanark, Carroll, Illinois, USA. 

 

61. Leah Aurand: born 1 Apr 1820; died 9 Jan 1907 in Carroll County, Illinois, USA. 

 

62. Conrad Best: born 1 Oct 1799 in Northampton, Pennsylvania, USA; died 5 Dec 1885 in Cedarville, 

Stephenson, Illinois, USA. 
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63. Susan Kratzer: born 17 Jun 1813 in Northampton, Pennsylvania, USA; died 5 Apr 1904 in Cedarville, 

Stephenson, Illinois, USA. 

 

Generation 7 
 

74. John R. Wingfield Sr: born 7 Feb 1780 in Bethania, Surry, North Carolina, USA; married 3 May 1808 in 

Warren, Kentucky, USA; died 21 Dec 1850 in Hollywood, Clark, Arkansas, USA. 

 

75. Sarah Elizabeth Simmons: born 8 Jan 1788 in Warren County, Kentucky, USA; died 1854 in 

Hollywood, Clark County, Arkansas, USA. 

 

92. Ora Graves: born 6 Jun 1797 in Penfield, Monroe, New York, USA; married 1818 in Herkimer, New 

York, USA; died 24 Jun 1859 in Hillsdale, Michigan, USA. 

 

93. Martha Hibner: born 21 Dec 1797 in Herkimer, New York, USA; died bef 1890 in Genseo, Henry, 

Illinois, USA. 

 

120. David Eshelman: born 22 Jun 1798 in Pennsylvania, USA; died 4 Oct 1873 in Berks County, 

Pennsylvania, United States of America. 

 

121. Esther Longenecker: born 15 May 1796 in Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, USA; died 2 Dec 1869 in 

Pennsylvania, USA. 

 

124. Jacob Best: born 12 Feb 1770 in Northampton, Northampton, Pennsylvania, USA; died 26 Jul 1853 in 

Lamar, Clinton, Pennsylvania, USA. 

 

125. Catherine Ann Siep: born 22 Nov 1774 in Easton, Northampton, Pennsylvania, USA; died 18 Nov 1858 

in Cedarville, Stephenson, Illinois, USA. 

 

Generation 8 
 

184. Jebediah Graves: born 1755 in East Haddam, Middlesex, Connecticut, USA; married 1778; died 1839 

in Cherry Creek, Chautauqua, New York, USA. 

 

185. Polly Crippen: born 11 Oct 1758 in Conneticut, USA; died 1 Jul 1853 in New York, USA. 

 

 

: 
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AURAND 

Leah (b. 1820) ...................................................... 3 

  
BEST 

Conrad (b. 1799) ................................................... 3 

Elizabeth "Lizzie" (b. 1843) ................................. 2 

Jacob (b. 1770) ..................................................... 4 

BURNET 

Rachel (b. 1820) ................................................... 3 

  
CHAMBERLIN 

Rebecca Jane (b. 1821) ......................................... 3 

CLICK 

Mary Katharine (b. 1803) ..................................... 3 

CRIPPEN 

Polly (b. 1758) ...................................................... 4 

  
DAVIS 

Anis M. (b. 1839) ................................................. 2 

William Dunbar (b. 1806) .................................... 3 

  
ESHELMAN 

Amy Antoinette "Annie" (b. 1875) ....................... 2 

Andrew Longenecker (b. 1819) ............................ 3 

David (b. 1798) ..................................................... 4 

Matthew Mays (b. 1844) ...................................... 2 

  
GARBER 

Chrisula Amy (b. 1897) ........................................ 1 

Joel (b. 1803) ........................................................ 3 

Solomon G. (b. 1848) ........................................... 2 

William Perry (b. 1870) ........................................ 1 

GRAVES 

Jebediah (b. 1755) ................................................ 4 

Mary Jane (b. 1850) .............................................. 2 

Ora (b. 1797) ........................................................ 4 

William Henry (b. 1821) ...................................... 3 

  
HASLEY 

Drewry (b. 1806) .................................................. 2 

John (b. 1831) ....................................................... 2 

Samuel (b. 1811) .................................................. 3 

Sarah Jane (b. 1835) ............................................. 2 

Sarah Matilda "Sally" (b. 1859) ........................... 1 

HIBNER 

Martha (b. 1797) ...................................................4 

HUGHES 

Mary Catherine (b. 1825) .....................................3 

  
KEECH 

Evelina (b. 1868) ..................................................1 

Milton (b. 1810) ....................................................3 

Samuel H. (b. 1846) ..............................................2 

KING 

Archibald "Archie" Yell (b. 1860) ........................1 

Joseph Robert (b. 1823) ........................................2 

Robert Elvin (b. 1920) ..........................................1 

Robert William (b. 1886) ......................................1 

Thomas Hunt (b. 1943) .........................................1 

KONSONLAS 

Kathryn (b. 1922) .................................................1 

Thomas John "Tom" (b. 1884) .............................1 

KRATZER 

Susan (b. 1813) .....................................................4 

  
LONGENECKER 

Esther (b. 1796) ....................................................4 

  
MAUGHERMAN 

Ellen  R. "Nellie" (b. 1832) ..................................2 

MCCALL 

Mary Elizabeth (b. 1850) ......................................2 

William Perry (b. 1827) ........................................3 

MORSE 

Mary May (b. 1815) ..............................................3 

  
PHILLIPS 

Bertha Maude (b. 1888) ........................................1 

Jacob (b. 1826) .....................................................2 

William M. (b. 1858) ............................................1 

  
SIEP 

Catherine Ann (b. 1774) .......................................4 

SIMMONS 

Sarah Elizabeth (b. 1788) .....................................4 

  
WINGFIELD 

John R. Sr (b. 1780) ..............................................4 

Mary Ann (b. 1810) ..............................................3 

Sarah J. (b. 1811) ..................................................3 
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California 

Placer .................................................................... 1 

  
Greece 

Kume .................................................................... 1 

  
United States 

Kansas 

Linn 

Miami ........................................................... 1 

United States of America 

Pennsylvania 

Berks County .................................................... 4 

USA 

Arkansas ............................................................... 3 

Clark ................................................................. 3 

Arkadelphia .................................................. 2 

Hollywood .................................................... 4 

Clark County .................................................... 2 

Hollywood .................................................... 4 

Clay 

Clark ............................................................. 1 

Pike County ...................................................... 2 

California .............................................................. 1 

Alameda 

Oakland ........................................................ 1 

Los Angeles 

Glendale ........................................................ 2 

Los Angeles County ..................................... 1, 2 

Placer 

Roseville ....................................................... 1 

Placer County ................................................... 1 

Pomona ............................................................. 1 

Sacramento ....................................................... 1 

Connecticut 

Middlesex 

East Haddam ................................................. 4 

Conneticut ............................................................ 4 

Illinois 

Carroll 

Lanark ........................................................... 3 

Carroll County .................................................. 3 

Henry 

Genseo .......................................................... 4 

Joilet ................................................................. 1 

Macoupin .......................................................... 2 

Peoria ................................................................ 1 

Stephenson 

Cedarville ................................................. 3, 4 

Kansas .................................................................. 2 

Crawford 

Osage ............................................................2 

Johnson 

Spring Hill ....................................................3 

Miami ................................................................1 

Hillsdale ........................................................3 

Miami County ...................................................2 

Marysville Township ....................................1 

Kentucky 

Warren ..........................................................3, 4 

Warren County .................................................4 

Michigan 

Hillsdale ............................................................4 

Missouri ................................................................2 

St Clair 

Butler ............................................................2 

New York .............................................................4 

Chautauqua 

Cherry Creek .................................................4 

Villanova ......................................................3 

Chautauqua County ..........................................2 

Herkimer ...........................................................4 

Herkimer County ..............................................3 

Monroe 

Penfield .....................................................3, 4 

North Carolina ......................................................3 

Brunswick .........................................................3 

Surry 

Bethania ........................................................4 

Wilkes 

Gilreaths District ...........................................2 

Ohio .............................................................. 1, 2, 3 

Clark 

Bethel ............................................................1 

Warren ..........................................................2, 3 

Williams ............................................................2 

Oklahoma 

Caddo ................................................................1 

Sickles Township ..........................................1 

Willow ..........................................................1 

Clinton ..............................................................1 

Custer 

Clinton ..........................................................1 

Oregon 

Jackson 

Ashland .........................................................1 

Pennsylvania .....................................................3, 4 

Clarion County .................................................3 

Clinton 

Lamar ............................................................4 

Lancaster County ..............................................4 
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Mifflin County .................................................. 2 

Northampton ............................................. 2, 3, 4 

Easton ........................................................... 4 

Northampton ................................................. 4 

Rhode Island 

Providence 

Smithfield ..................................................... 3 

South Carolina 

Anderson 

Pendleton ...................................................... 2 

Tennessee ............................................................. 3 

Dickson ............................................................. 2 

Texas .................................................................... 1 

Bell ................................................................... 1 

Belton ........................................................1, 3 

Bell County ...................................................1, 2 

Virginia .................................................................3 

Rockingham ......................................................3 

Bridgewater ..................................................2 

Rockingham County .....................................2, 3 

Sangerville ........................................................3 

Shenandoah County ..........................................3 

  
Virginia 

Rockingham 

Dry River ..........................................................3 

 


